

No. 16-405

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KELLI TYRRELL, as Special Administrator for the  
Estate of Brent T. Tyrrell; and ROBERT M. NELSON,  
*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Montana**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

\_\_\_\_\_  
ANDREW S. TULUMELLO  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL R. HUSTON  
SEAN J. COOKSEY  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
atulumello@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner BNSF Railway Company*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. FELA DID NOT ALTER THE PERSONAL JURISDICTION OF STATE COURTS .....	2
A. Section 56’s “Concurrent” Jurisdiction Clause Does Not Affect State Courts’ Personal Jurisdiction.....	2
B. Section 56’s Federal-Courts Clause Does Not Affect Personal Jurisdiction .....	7
C. Respondents Continue To Misread FELA Precedents.....	13
D. Respondents’ Arguments Would Unsettle Other Venue Statutes And Cripple <i>Daimler</i> .....	15
II. <i>DAIMLER</i> FORECLOSES GENERAL PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN THESE CASES .....	16
III. CONGRESS CANNOT AUTHORIZE STATES TO EXERCISE PERSONAL JURISDICTION THAT THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT FORBIDS .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ala. Great S. R.R. Co. v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n</i> , 379 F.2d 100 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	5
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Solano County</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	20
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co. v. Kepner</i> , 314 U.S. 44 (1941) .....	7, 9, 12
<i>Barrett v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 361 Or. 115 (2017) .....	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	6
<i>Boyd v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 263 (1949) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Gerdes</i> , 321 U.S. 178 (1944) .....	5
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	11
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876) .....	4
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989) .....	6
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	1, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20

<i>Douglas v. N.Y., New Haven &amp; Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 279 U.S. 377 (1929).....	14
<i>Georgia v. Penn. R.R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	10
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Green v. Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy Ry. Co.</i> , 205 U.S. 530 (1907).....	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	6
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	4
<i>Hoxie v. N.Y., New Haven &amp; Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 73 A. 754 (Conn. 1909).....	3
<i>Indep. Fed'n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....	4
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	6, 19
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	20
<i>Kilpatrick v. Tex. &amp; Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 166 F.2d 788 (2d Cir. 1948).....	13
<i>Lee v. Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 653 (1923).....	9
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 553 (2017).....	3
<i>Mondou v. N.Y., New Haven &amp; Hartford R.R. Co.</i> ( <i>Second Employers' Liability Cases</i> ), 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	1, 3, 5, 12

<i>The Moses Taylor</i> , 71 U.S. 411 (1866).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Dolan</i> , No. SC 95514, 2017 WL 770977 (Mo. Feb. 28, 2017).....	5
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	12
<i>Old Wayne Mut. Life Ass'n of Indianapolis v. McDonough</i> , 204 U.S. 8 (1907).....	6
<i>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	1, 8, 10, 12, 20
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	17
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	20
<i>Robertson v. R.R. Labor Bd.</i> , 268 U.S. 619 (1925).....	9, 10
<i>Missouri ex rel. S. Ry. Co. v. Mayfield</i> , 340 U.S. 1 (1950).....	14
<i>Ex Parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	4
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	22
<i>Taylor v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 182 N.E. 805 (Ill. 1932).....	14
<i>Teal v. Fulton</i> , 53 U.S. 284 (1851).....	4

<i>Toland v. Sprague</i> , 37 U.S. 300 (1838).....	8, 10
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	16
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	19

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1 .....	21
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 5 .....	22

### **Statutes**

45 U.S.C. § 56 .....	2, 4, 7
49 U.S.C. § 11501 .....	4
Act of Aug. 13, 1888, ch. 866, § 1, 25 Stat. 433.....	9, 10
Clayton Act of 1914, ch. 323, § 12, 38 Stat. 730.....	8
Copyright Act, ch. 320, § 35, 35 Stat. 1075 (1909) 28 U.S.C. § 1400 .....	15
Credit Mobilier Act of 1873, ch. 226, § 4, 17 Stat. 485.....	8
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 11, 1 Stat. 73.....	3, 10
Mont. Code Ann. § 35-7-115.....	19

**Legislative Materials**

45 Cong. Rec., 61st Cong., 2d Sess. (1910) (Sen. Borah).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 10, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. (2011).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 513, 61st Cong., 2d Sess. (1910) (Rep. Sterling).....	4
S. Rep. No. 432, 61st Cong., 2d Sess. (1910) (Sen. Borah).....	7, 12

**Other Authorities**

Am. Law Inst., <i>Fed. Judicial Code Revision Project</i> (2004).....	8
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (2d. ed. 1910).....	3
1 C.J.S. Abatement & Revival (2017) .....	11
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed. Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2013).....	8, 15
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	6
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Originalism and the Desegregation Decisions</i> , 81 Va. L. Rev. 947 (1995).....	22
